

No. 15-1251

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

SW GENERAL, INC.,
DOING BUSINESS AS SOUTHWEST AMBULANCE,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

SHAY DVORETZKY

Counsel of Record

EMILY J. KENNEDY

STEPHEN J. PETRANY

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT	1
A. The FVRA, Prior Vacancies Acts, And Their Constitutional Backdrop.....	2
1. The Senate’s advice and consent provides an important check on the President’s appointment power	2
2. Congress has long given the President <i>limited</i> authority to staff vacancies temporarily, without the need to obtain Senate approval	4
3. In the years leading to the FVRA’s enactment, Presidents from both parties circumvent statutory restrictions on temporary officials	8
4. Congress enacts the FVRA to reclaim its role under the Appointments Clause	11
B. Proceedings Below	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Lafe Solomon serves as Acting General Counsel of the NLRB in violation of the FVRA	15
2. While serving in violation of the FVRA, Mr. Solomon issues an unfair labor practice complaint against Respondent	16
3. The D.C. Circuit unanimously dismisses the complaint because Mr. Solomon lacked authority to issue it	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. SECTION 3345(B)(1)'S PROHIBITION APPLIES TO ALL ACTING OFFICERS.....	22
A. Section 3345(b)(1)'s Language Is Clear.....	22
B. Interpreting Section 3345 To Apply To All Acting Officers Avoids Superfluity In The Surrounding Text.....	29
C. The FVRA's History And Purpose Further Support Respondent's Interpretation Of Section 3345(b)(1).....	32
D. Background Constitutional Principles Favor Interpreting Section 3345(b)(1) To Apply To All Acting Officers.....	35
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S CONTRARY ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The “Notwithstanding” Clause Does Not Restrict The Broad Language That Follows It.....	37
B. The Government’s Caricatured Account Of The FVRA’s History And Purpose Does Not Warrant Departing From Section 3345(b)(1)’s Clear Text.....	46
C. The Government’s Reliance On Executive Practice Does Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	54
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	59
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1995 (2015)	26
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	40
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	36
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	59, 60, 61
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	35
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	58, 59, 60
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	27
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	54
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	54
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Tucker</i> , 621 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2010)	27, 39
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	45, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Doolin Security Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,</i> 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Edmond v. United States,</i> 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	3, 35
<i>Edwards' Lessee v. Darby,</i> 25 U.S. 206 (1827)	54
<i>Estate of Flanigan v. Comm'r,</i> 743 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts,</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	36
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r,</i> 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	2, 35
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	29
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.,</i> 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of Lifschultz Fast Freight Corp.,</i> 63 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 1995)	38, 39
<i>In re Bulldog Trucking, Inc.,</i> 66 F.3d 1390 (4th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>In re Jones Trucking Lines, Inc.,</i> 57 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Pharmaceutical Ass'n, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.,</i> 460 U.S. 150 (1983)	24
<i>Kloekner v. Solis,</i> 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	25
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	35, 36
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	40
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	3, 36, 58, 59
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	24
<i>Perry v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 459 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Pfizer v. Gov't of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	24
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v.</i> <i>Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	45
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	60, 61
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	23
<i>Summit Petroleum Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 690 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2012)	61
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps</i> <i>of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Holmes v. Consumer Ins. Grp.</i> , 318 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 140 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	59
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	24
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	60
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	36
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	29
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	59
STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
1 U.S.C. § 1	24
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)	33
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)(B)	26
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)	35
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)(A).....	18, 33, 50
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)(A)(i)	18, 31
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(1)(B).....	31
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3345(b)(2)(A).....	18, 30
5 U.S.C. § 3345(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 3346	33, 47
5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)	25, 33, 44
5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(1).....	34
5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(2).....	26, 34, 40
5 U.S.C. § 3346(b)(1).....	25, 34, 44
5 U.S.C. § 3346(b)(2).....	25, 26, 34, 44
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)(A).....	15, 44
5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)	26
5 U.S.C. § 3348(e)	26
5 U.S.C. § 3349(a)	44
5 U.S.C. § 3349(a)(2).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 3349(b)	55
5 U.S.C. § 10104	42
10 U.S.C. § 401	42
10 U.S.C. § 407	42
10 U.S.C. § 408	42
10 U.S.C. § 14703	42
11 U.S.C. § 1322(e)	39
14 U.S.C. § 211	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
14 U.S.C. § 500	42
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 153(d).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 158(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 8814	42
42 U.S.C. § 8832	42
49 U.S.C. § 10701(f)(9)	38, 39
§ 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act	60
Act of Feb. 6, 1891, ch. 113, 26 Stat. 733.....	6
Act of Feb. 13, 1795, ch. 21, 1 Stat. 415.....	5
Act of Feb. 20, 1863, ch. 45, 12 Stat. 656.....	5
Act of July 23, 1868, ch. 227, 15 Stat. 168	5
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 37, § 8, 1 Stat. 281	4
Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 424, §§ 3345-3349 (1966)	6
Pub. L. No. 100-398, 102 Stat. 985 (1988)	7, 10, 34
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	1, 3, 35
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
144 Cong. Rec.:	
(daily ed. Sept. 28, 1998)	
Page 22,507	54
Page 22,508	9
Page 22,509	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Page 22,512	11
Page 22,514	12
Page 22,515	8, 9
Page 22,517	11
Page 22,519	12
Page 22,520	12
(daily ed. Oct. 21, 1998)	
Page 27,496	52
Page 27,497	52
Page 27,498	52, 53
159 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2013)	16
Page S17	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading the Law: The Interpretation</i> <i>of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	27
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	27
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	24
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess., 1163 (1868)	6
Designation of Acting Associate Attorney General, 25 Op. O.L.C. 177 (2001)	31, 55
Guidance on Application of Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, 23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999)	31, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, 112th Cong., Policy and Supporting Positions (Comm. Print 2012).....	50
<i>House Legislative Counsel's Manual on Drafting Style</i> , HLC No. 104-1 (1995)	25
L. Filson, <i>The Legislative Drafter's Desk Reference</i> (1992).....	25
Letter from Carlotta C. Joyner, Director, Strategic Issues, to Fred Thompson, Chairman, U.S. Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, <i>Eligibility Criteria for Individuals to Temporarily Fill Vacant Positions Under the Federal Vacancies Reform Act of 1998</i> , GAO-01-468R (Feb. 23, 2001), http://www.gao.gov/assets/80/ 75036.pdf	55
Letter to Spencer Roane (Sept. 2, 1819), in Writings of James Madison (G. Hunt ed. 1908).....	59
Memorandum from Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Validity of Designation of Bill Lann Lee as Acting Assistant Attorney General for Civil Rights</i> (Jan. 14, 1998)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Merit Systems Protection Board, <i>In Search of Highly Skilled Workers: A Study on the Hiring of Upper Level Employees Outside the Federal Government</i> (2008) http://www.mspb.gov/mspbsearch/viewdocs.aspx?docnumber=323118	51
<i>Oversight of the Implementation of the Vacancies Act: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs</i> , 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	<i>passim</i>
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	27
Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., CRS-98-892 <i>The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate's Confirmation Prerogative</i> (1998)	8
S. 2176, 105th Cong., 2d Sess.	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 89-1380 (1966)	6
S. Rep. No. 100-317 (1988)	7
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
Senate Office of the Legislative Counsel, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
The Chicago Manual of Style (16th ed. 2010).....	27
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	3
The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, “President Obama Announces Recess Appointments to Key Administration Posts,” 2012 WLNR 179638 (Jan. 4, 2012).....	58
The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, “President Clinton Names Bill Lann Lee as Assistant Attorney General for Civil Rights at the Department of Justice,” 2000 WL 1071925 (Aug. 3, 2000).....	9, 48
The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, “Remarks by the President at Announcement of Bill Lann Lee as Acting Assistant Attorney General for Civil Rights,” 1997 WL 770918 (Dec. 15, 1997)	9
Tobias A. Dorsey, <i>Legislative Drafter’s Deskbook: A Practical Guide</i> (2006)	44
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Best Practices for OLC Legal Advice and Written Opinions</i> (July 16, 2010), http://goo.gl/g2OIVu	55
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986).....	27
